

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WARREN KEITH HENNESS,

Petitioner,

v.

MIKE DEWINE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**EXECUTION SCHEDULED
FOR JANUARY 12, 2022**

DEBORAH WILLIAMS	JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ *
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER	COLLIN P. WEDEL
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF	ANDREW B. TALAI
OHIO	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
DAVID C. STEBBINS	555 W. Fifth Street
ALLEN L. BOHNERT	Suite 4000
ADAM M. RUSNAK	Los Angeles, CA 90013
PAUL R. BOTTEI	(213) 896-6000
LISA M. LAGOS	jcandre@sidley.com
THEODORE C. TANSKI	
10 W. Broad Street	J. MANUEL VALLE
Suite 1020	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Columbus, OH 43215	1501 K Street, N.W.
(614) 469-2999	Washington, D.C. 20005
	(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

July 17, 2020

* Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	11
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS PRESSING QUES- TIONS REGARDING THE STANDARDS THAT GOVERN METHOD-OF-EXECUTION CHALLENGES.....	12
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding That The Eighth Amendment Categorically Per- mits The Pain Of Suffocation Conflicts With <i>Bucklew</i> And <i>Baze</i> , And Inhibits Eighth Amendment Review Of Ohio’s Execution Protocol.	12
B. By Allowing Ohio To Reject As “Ex- periment[al]” Any Execution Method Unused By Other States, The Sixth Circuit Wrongly Let State Law Dictate The Eighth Amendment’s Scope.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. The Sixth Circuit “Overstated” An Inmate’s Burden By Letting Ohio Reject An Alternative Drug As “Unavailable” Despite Making No Effort To Obtain The Drug From A Ready And Willing Vendor.....	23
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THESE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTIONS.....	25
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 946 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 937 F.3d 759 (6th Cir.), <i>opinion amended and superseded</i> , 946 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2019)	7a
APPENDIX C: Decision and Order on Motion for Stay of Execution and Preliminary Injunction, <i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-1016, 2019 WL 244488 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 14, 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 946 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2019).....	13a
APPENDIX D: Decision and Order on Motion for Reconsideration, <i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-1016 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 22, 2019), ECF No. 2142, 2019 WL 275646.....	161a
APPENDIX E: Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , No. 19-3064 (6th Cir. Feb. 19, 2020), ECF No. 66....	168a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	27
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	27
<i>Arthur v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>abrogated in part by Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	17
<i>Barr v. Lee</i> , No. 20A8, 2020 WL 3964985 (U.S. July 14, 2020).....	27
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cooey v. Strickland</i> , 604 F.3d 939 (6th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons' Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 955 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Bourgeois v. Barr</i> , No. 19-1348, 2020 WL 3492763 (U.S. June 29, 2020).....	26
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Precythe</i> , 954 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 906 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	22
<i>Price v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 920 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Price v. Dunn</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1542 (2019)	22
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery, Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	27
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010).....	13
<i>Zagorski v. Parker</i> , 139 S. Ct. 11 (2018).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued		
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE		Page
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jo Ingles, <i>Governor Issues Three Reprieves of Execution</i> , WKSU (Feb. 1, 2020), https://www.wksu.org/post/governor-issues-three-reprieves-execution#stream/0	25
Edecio Martinez, <i>Kenneth Biros Execution: Ohio Man First to Die Under 1-Drug Thiopental Sodium Method</i> , CBS News (Dec. 8, 2009), https://cbsn.ws/2MYYJZb	21
Edecio Martinez, <i>Ohio Execution Uses Animal Euthanasia Drug</i> , CBS News (Mar. 11, 2011), https://cbsn.ws/30qyTVP	21
